How Indians View Gender Roles in Families and Society 1

Q7. To improve the safety of women in our community, which do you think is more important?
. . . Women are Improve law
Teaching boys | Teaching girls and Both/Depends
to respect all to behgwe al(li)egdl}\}ga}lfe order/Policing | /Other (DO DK/ Refused Total N=
women appropriately READ) (?{%ES)T NOT READ)

ASK ALL

India General Population 51 26 2 13 2 100 29999

Religion Hindu 52 26 2 6 13 2 100 22975
Muslim 47 27 2 13 1 100 3336
Christian 41 22 2 11 21 4 100 1011
Sikh 40 20 2 12 23 3 100 1782
Buddhist 56 22 1 10 10 o 100 719
Jain 51 25 1 6 17 o 100 109

State Andhra Pradesh 56 21 2 5 16 o 100 955
Assam 50 21 1 16 11 1 100 1158
Bihar 50 35 1 1 11 3 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 71 7 o o 19 3 100 130
Delhi 60 21 3 5 10 1 100 685
Gujarat 56 25 2 5 9 3 100 1984
Haryana 54 28 3 1 12 1 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 55 34 7 1 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 33 23 7 30 7 o 100 364
Jharkhand 55 26 3 o 8 8 100 739
Karnataka 43 36 4 13 1 100 1421
Kerala 44 23 1 18 12 2 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 62 15 2 17 3 100 466
Mabharashtra 58 24 1 8 10 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 21 6 2 12 58 2 100 144
Odisha 45 27 1 3 20 4 100 982
Punjab 37 20 2 15 23 3 100 2118
Rajasthan 63 25 1 1 10 o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 34 30 5 13 16 2 100 1504
Telangana 47 26 2 7 18 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 53 23 1 18 1 100 1357
West Bengal 40 33 1 20 5 1 100 2522
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Q9. How important is it for women to have the same rights as men?
NET NETNot |  Very Spmewhat irﬁI[())(Ertt(; (;1 t Not at all DK/ Total N=
Important| Important| important| important [OR] important| Refused

ASK ALL

India General Population 96 3 8o 16 2 1 1 100 29999

Religion Hindu 96 3 81 15 2 1 1 100 22975
Muslim 94 5 76 19 4 1 1 100 3336
Christian 94 4 70 24 3 1 2 100 1011
Sikh 97 2 83 14 1 1 1 100 1782
Buddhist 99 1 91 8 o 1 o 100 719
Jain 98 2 83 15 o 2 o 100 109

State Andhra Pradesh 94 5 66 28 5 1 o 100 955
Assam 97 2 85 12 1 1 1 100 1158
Bihar 96 2 82 14 1 1 2 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 96 o 93 3 o o 4 100 130
Delhi 96 3 81 15 3 1 o 100 685
Gujarat 92 5 73 20 4 1 3 100 1984
Haryana 97 2 87 10 o 2 1 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 97 3 92 5 1 2 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 96 3 8o 16 3 o 1 100 364
Jharkhand 92 2 78 14 1 o 6 100 739
Karnataka 98 2 82 16 2 o o 100 1421
Kerala 93 6 72 21 5 2 1 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 96 1 89 7 1 o 3 100 466
Maharashtra 98 1 91 8 1 o o 100 4649
Meghalaya 89 11 82 7 3 7 o 100 144
Odisha 94 3 86 8 1 1 3 100 982
Punjab 97 3 81 16 1 1 o 100 2118
Rajasthan 97 2 83 15 1 1 1 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 97 2 77 21 2 o o 100 1504
Telangana 97 2 71 27 2 o o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 97 3 84 13 3 1 o 100 1357
West Bengal 92 6 65 28 4 1 2 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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ABORT. Do you think having an abortion should be ...?
NET Legal | NET Illegal Legce;lsiéls all n}‘(fs%[aé;?es nigg(ti %];25 Iill?gczlsielg R]e)fllfs/ ed Total N=
ASK ALL
India General Population 38 55 24 14 19 36 8 100 29999
Religion Hindu 38 54 24 14 19 35 8 100 22975
Muslim 36 57 22 14 18 39 100 3336
Christian 40 49 20 19 26 23 11 100 1011
Sikh 29 60 21 8 11 49 11 100 1782
Buddhist 51 46 36 15 15 31 100 719
Jain 36 59 21 14 22 37 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 53 46 19 34 31 15 100 955
Assam 42 50 26 16 23 26 8 100 1158
Bihar 25 61 16 20 41 14 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 4 88 2 2 6 82 100 130
Delhi 23 73 15 13 59 100 685
Gujarat 22 63 9 13 25 38 15 100 1984
Haryana 5 90 3 1 17 73 5 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 18 82 14 4 19 64 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 54 45 48 6 19 25 1 100 364
Jharkhand 30 43 17 13 18 24 27 100 739
Karnataka 64 31 39 25 25 6 5 100 1421
Kerala 56 35 29 26 18 16 10 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 21 65 15 5 19 45 15 100 466
Mabharashtra 57 41 40 18 13 28 2 100 4649
Meghalaya 26 68 17 10 48 21 5 100 144
Odisha 29 58 24 5 15 43 13 100 982
Punjab 30 58 20 10 15 44 12 100 2118
Rajasthan 20 76 12 8 16 60 4 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 57 31 37 20 13 18 11 100 1504
Telangana 57 39 24 34 25 14 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 35 63 27 8 19 44 100 1357
West Bengal 40 52 23 17 20 31 9 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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Q11y. Just your impression, in India today, is there a lot of discrimination against ...? j. Women
imnon | Sminnon | DI Refusd
India General Population 23 7 5 100 29999
Religion Hindu 23 72 5 100 22975

Muslim 21 71 8 100 3336
Christian 30 66 4 100 1011
Sikh 18 79 3 100 1782
Buddhist 18 8o 1 100 719
Jain 23 75 2 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 31 69 o 100 955
Assam 52 27 20 100 1158
Bihar 21 74 5 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 22 71 7 100 130
Delhi 15 82 3 100 685
Gujarat 23 71 5 100 1984
Haryana 17 8o 3 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 6 94 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 13 75 12 100 364
Jharkhand 27 69 100 739
Karnataka 28 71 2 100 1421
Kerala 23 71 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 22 64 14 100 466
Maharashtra 14 85 1 100 4649
Meghalaya 20 62 17 100 144
Odisha 42 51 7 100 982
Punjab 19 79 3 100 2118
Rajasthan 29 69 2 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 39 57 4 100 1504
Telangana 44 55 1 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 6 93 1 100 1357
West Bengal 26 59 16 100 2522
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Q15. How acceptable or unacceptable is it to get a checkup using modern methods to balance the number of girls and boys in the family?
Somewhat
Acgg‘ga‘lble Unalc\iggtable (;(;rcrg)lt?g}z itc)cn;;‘g{)i unac[cg%t]able lglzr?g;::ge DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL
India General Population 40 53 26 14 1 42 ” 100 20999
Religion Hindu 40 53 26 14 11 42 7 100 22975
Muslim 37 58 24 13 12 46 6 100 3336
Christian 43 51 23 20 13 38 5 100 1011
Sikh 38 48 21 17 9 40 14 100 1782
Buddhist 48 49 35 14 10 39 2 100 719
Jain 40 54 20 20 12 43 6 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 49 49 27 22 12 37 1 100 955
Assam 68 24 45 23 13 11 8 100 1158
Bihar 28 59 18 10 11 49 12 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 4 89 3 1 3 85 7 100 130
Delhi 27 70 15 12 7 63 3 100 685
Gujarat 38 49 18 20 13 36 13 100 1984
Haryana 22 72 17 5 6 66 6 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 29 71 26 3 o 71 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 60 37 38 22 15 22 2 100 364
Jharkhand 38 41 25 13 9 31 21 100 739
Karnataka 52 46 37 15 10 36 2 100 1421
Kerala 27 65 14 13 9 56 7 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 27 56 17 10 11 45 17 100 466
Maharashtra 53 44 37 17 10 34 2 100 4649
Meghalaya 74 20 63 11 2 18 6 100 144
Odisha 40 49 30 10 10 40 11 100 982
Punjab 41 45 21 19 12 34 14 100 2118
Rajasthan 26 71 14 11 10 61 3 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 57 35 37 20 8 27 8 100 1504
Telangana 47 52 25 23 19 33 1 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 41 57 31 10 12 45 2 100 1357
West Bengal 37 55 23 14 10 45 8 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.

Pew Research Center www.pewresearch.org




How Indians View Gender Roles in Families and Society

Q19. How important is it for a family to have at least one ...? a. son
NET NETNot |  Very Spmewhat irﬁI[())(Ertt(; (;1 t Not at all DK/ Total N=
Important| Important| important| important [OR] important| Refused

ASK ALL

India General Population 99 1 04 5 1 o o 100 29999

Religion Hindu 99 1 94 5 1 o o 100 22975
Muslim 99 1 95 4 1 o o 100 3336
Christian 98 2 90 9 1 o o 100 1011
Sikh 99 1 95 4 o o o 100 1782
Buddhist 97 3 90 7 2 1 o 100 719
Jain 98 2 90 8 2 o o 100 109

State Andhra Pradesh 97 3 85 12 2 1 o 100 955
Assam 99 1 95 4 1 o o 100 1158
Bihar 99 o 88 12 o o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 100 o) 100 o o o o 100 130
Delhi 98 2 96 2 1 1 o 100 685
Gujarat 98 1 91 7 1 o 100 1984
Haryana 99 1 96 3 o o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 96 4 96 o 1 2 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 93 7 93 1 7 o o 100 364
Jharkhand 99 1 92 7 o 1 o 100 739
Karnataka 98 2 92 6 2 o o 100 1421
Kerala 99 1 95 4 1 () o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 99 1 96 3 1 o o 100 466
Maharashtra 97 2 91 7 2 1 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 100 o 98 2 o o o 100 144
Odisha 97 1 91 6 1 1 2 100 982
Punjab 99 1 95 4 1 o o 100 2118
Rajasthan 99 1 96 3 1 o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 100 o 96 3 o o o 100 1504
Telangana 98 2 90 8 1 o o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 100 o 99 1 o o o 100 1357
West Bengal 99 1 93 6 o o o 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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Q19. How important is it for a family to have at least one ...? b. daughter
NET NETNot |  Very Spmewhat irﬁI[())(Ertt(; (;1 t Not at all DK/ Total N=
Important| Important| important| important [OR] important| Refused

ASK ALL

India General Population 99 1 90 8 1 o o 100 29999

Religion Hindu 99 1 91 8 1 o 100 22975
Muslim 98 2 86 12 2 o 100 3336
Christian 99 1 87 11 o 1 o 100 1011
Sikh 99 1 95 4 1 o o 100 1782
Buddhist 98 2 92 6 2 o o 100 719
Jain 98 2 93 o 2 o 100 109

State Andhra Pradesh 98 2 84 13 2 o o 100 955
Assam 97 2 89 9 1 1 1 100 1158
Bihar 99 1 85 14 1 o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 99 1 97 2 1 o o 100 130
Delhi 100 o 97 2 o o o 100 685
Gujarat 98 2 86 12 1 o o 100 1984
Haryana 99 1 95 4 1 1 o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 97 3 96 o 2 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 93 7 83 10 7 o o 100 364
Jharkhand 99 1 88 11 o 1 o 100 739
Karnataka 97 3 88 8 3 o o 100 1421
Kerala 99 1 95 4 1 () o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 99 1 94 5 o 1 o 100 466
Maharashtra 98 2 93 6 1 o o 100 4649
Meghalaya 100 o 98 2 o o o 100 144
Odisha 97 1 91 6 1 o 2 100 982
Punjab 99 o 95 4 o o o 100 2118
Rajasthan 99 1 95 4 1 o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 99 o 92 7 o o o 100 1504
Telangana 99 1 78 21 o o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 99 1 96 4 1 o o 100 1357
West Bengal 97 3 8o 18 2 o o 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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Q22. In a family, who should be primarily responsible for ...? a. earning money

Depends/Other
Men Women [OR] Both (DO NOT DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL READ)
India General Population 43 2 54 1 o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 43 2 55 1 o 100 22975
Muslim 61 1 37 o o 100 3336
Christian 34 3 60 3 o 100 1011
Sikh 17 1 80 2 o 100 1782
Buddhist 22 2 75 2 o 100 719
Jain 31 2 62 5 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 50 3 47 o (o] 100 955
Assam 57 3 40 1 (o] 100 1158
Bihar 41 1 58 o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 32 2 65 o 1 100 130
Delhi 31 2 64 3 o 100 685
Gujarat 63 1 32 4 o 100 1984
Haryana 28 1 71 o o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 39 1 59 o (o] 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 68 1 30 2 (o] 100 364
Jharkhand 24 2 74 o o 100 739
Karnataka 51 4 42 3 o 100 1421
Kerala 37 1 60 2 o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 29 2 69 o o 100 466
Maharashtra 27 1 71 1 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 46 2 50 2 o 100 144
Odisha 39 1 59 o (o] 100 982
Punjab 16 1 8o 2 o 100 2118
Rajasthan 45 1 54 o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 55 5 38 2 o 100 1504
Telangana 39 1 59 o o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 51 1 48 1 o 100 1357
West Bengal 58 1 41 o o 100 2522
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Q22. In a family, who should be primarily responsible for ...? b. taking care of children

Depends/Other
Men Women [OR] Both (DO NOT DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL READ)
India General Population 3 34 62 1 o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 3 34 62 1 o 100 22975
Muslim 3 44 52 1 o 100 3336
Christian 2 34 63 1 o 100 1011
Sikh 1 14 83 1 o 100 1782
Buddhist 2 12 84 2 o 100 719
Jain 4 27 64 5 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 5 46 48 o (o] 100 955
Assam 5 30 65 1 o 100 1158
Bihar 2 37 61 o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh o 29 70 1 o 100 130
Delhi 2 26 70 2 o 100 685
Gujarat 4 51 41 4 o 100 1984
Haryana 2 12 85 1 o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 9 19 72 o o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 4 19 76 1 (o] 100 364
Jharkhand 1 26 72 o o 100 739
Karnataka 6 43 46 5 o 100 1421
Kerala 3 26 69 1 o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 2 23 74 1 o 100 466
Maharashtra 2 13 84 1 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 1 41 57 o o 100 144
Odisha 3 41 56 o o 100 982
Punjab 14 84 1 o 100 2118
Rajasthan 5 31 64 o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 3 57 39 1 o 100 1504
Telangana 3 36 61 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 4 33 63 1 o 100 1357
West Bengal 2 54 44 o (o] 100 2522
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Q22. In a family, who should be primarily responsible for ...? c. making decisions about expenses

Depends/Other
Men Women [OR] Both (DO NOT DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL READ)
India General Population 20 6 ”3 1 o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 20 6 74 1 (o] 100 22975
Muslim 28 5 66 1 o 100 3336
Christian 14 11 74 2 o 100 1011
Sikh 9 87 1 o 100 1782
Buddhist 9 3 86 2 o 100 719
Jain 19 1 70 10 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 22 9 68 1 (o] 100 955
Assam 27 6 66 o (o] 100 1158
Bihar 17 5 78 o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 6 1 91 1 1 100 130
Delhi 14 4 81 1 o 100 685
Gujarat 41 4 50 4 o 100 1984
Haryana 8 1 90 o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 15 o 85 o (o] 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 24 2 73 1 o 100 364
Jharkhand 17 6 76 o 1 100 739
Karnataka 39 10 47 4 o 100 1421
Kerala 19 8 72 1 o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 18 75 1 o 100 466
Maharashtra 15 4 80 1 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 29 14 51 6 o 100 144
Odisha 23 67 o (o] 100 982
Punjab 8 88 1 o 100 2118
Rajasthan 17 3 79 o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 25 12 61 1 o 100 1504
Telangana 16 7 76 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 8 86 1 o 100 1357
West Bengal 34 2 63 o (o] 100 2522
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Q23. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements. a. A wife must always obey her husband

NETAgee| pNET | Complechy| Moty | posty | Compleey) DI |t xe
ASK ALL
India General Population 87 12 64 24 8 4 1 100 29999
Religion Hindu 87 12 64 23 8 4 1 100 22975
Muslim 91 8 67 24 6 2 1 100 3336
Christian 79 20 44 35 12 8 1 100 1011
Sikh 89 9 61 29 5 3 2 100 1782
Buddhist 85 15 62 23 11 4 o 100 719
Jain 78 19 52 27 10 10 2 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 93 6 58 35 2 o 100 955
Assam 94 6 68 26 1 o 100 1158
Bihar 93 6 81 12 2 1 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 79 21 64 16 20 1 o 100 130
Delhi 88 12 59 29 10 2 o 100 685
Gujarat 92 6 63 29 2 2 100 1984
Haryana 91 78 13 2 6 1 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 98 90 8 1 1 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 86 13 62 24 9 3 1 100 364
Jharkhand 91 8 74 17 6 1 100 739
Karnataka 63 34 34 29 15 19 3 100 1421
Kerala 83 16 39 44 12 4 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 93 7 78 14 3 1 100 466
Mabharashtra 90 10 71 19 7 2 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 41 59 38 3 19 39 o 100 144
Odisha 88 12 72 16 8 3 1 100 982
Punjab 87 10 55 32 7 4 2 100 2118
Rajasthan 96 4 77 18 1 o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 62 37 36 26 23 14 1 100 1504
Telangana 92 8 63 29 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 97 82 15 2 1 o 100 1357
West Bengal 79 20 32 47 16 4 1 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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Q23. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements. b. When there are few jobs, men should have more rights to a job than women

NETAgree| piciice | “hree | agres | disegree | dismgrec | Refuwed | Tol  N-
ASK ALL
India General Population 80 17 56 23 11 6 3 100 20999
Religion Hindu 79 17 56 23 11 6 3 100 22975
Muslim 85 12 64 22 9 2 100 3336
Christian 62 34 34 28 21 14 3 100 1011
Sikh 80 15 52 29 9 6 5 100 1782
Buddhist 73 27 49 24 14 12 o 100 719
Jain 69 29 42 27 17 12 1 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 77 22 41 36 13 10 o 100 955
Assam 76 20 45 31 12 8 4 100 1158
Bihar 77 16 57 19 10 5 8 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 68 30 53 15 28 2 2 100 130
Delhi 74 25 40 35 16 9 1 100 685
Gujarat 84 10 55 30 8 2 6 100 1984
Haryana 81 16 67 15 9 2 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 92 8 90 2 8 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 81 19 46 34 13 7 o 100 364
Jharkhand 75 15 50 25 6 8 11 100 739
Karnataka 78 21 45 33 11 11 1 100 1421
Kerala 55 40 28 27 22 19 5 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 83 12 66 17 9 3 4 100 466
Maharashtra 82 17 61 21 10 8 1 100 4649
Meghalaya 54 41 36 17 11 30 5 100 144
Odisha 68 23 54 14 10 13 9 100 982
Punjab 8o 15 50 30 9 6 5 100 2118
Rajasthan 85 14 62 23 8 6 2 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 83 16 60 24 8 8 1 100 1504
Telangana 67 32 41 25 23 8 2 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 86 13 69 18 10 3 o 100 1357
West Bengal 81 15 56 25 12 2 4 100 2522

Figures may not add to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
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Q24. In your opinion, who should have a greater right to parents’ inheritance?

Daughters Both should Other/Neither
Sons [OR] [OR] ha\r/?gflzlctpslal / %?’?I;SEA(B? DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL
India General Population 34 2 64 o o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 34 2 64 o o 100 22975
Muslim 42 1 56 o o 100 3336
Christian 31 4 63 2 o 100 1011
Sikh 11 3 84 1 1 100 1782
Buddhist 18 1 81 o o 100 719
Jain 25 2 72 1 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 51 2 46 1 o 100 955
Assam 45 1 53 o 1 100 1158
Bihar 39 1 60 o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 10 1 89 o o 100 130
Delhi 14 3 82 1 o 100 685
Gujarat 46 51 1 o 100 1984
Haryana 22 1 76 o o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 39 1 59 o o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 28 6 66 o 1 100 364
Jharkhand 47 o 52 o 100 739
Karnataka 50 5 45 o 1 100 1421
Kerala 12 1 86 o o 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 23 4 73 o o 100 466
Mabharashtra 19 1 79 1 o 100 4649
Meghalaya 20 26 53 o 100 144
Odisha 27 1 71 o 100 982
Punjab 12 2 84 1 100 2118
Rajasthan 23 2 75 (o] o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 27 1 72 o o 100 1504
Telangana 62 2 35 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 47 1 52 (o] o 100 1357
West Bengal 27 1 72 o o 100 2522
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Q26. Which of these three statements comes closest to your opinion?
Men generally Women generally | In general, women
make better make better and men make
political leaders political leaders equally good DK/ Refused Total N=
than women [OR] than men [OR] political leaders

ASK ALL

India General Population 25 14 55 5 100 29999

Religion Hindu 24 15 56 5 100 22975
Muslim 31 13 50 7 100 3336
Christian 25 12 58 5 100 1011
Sikh 24 17 50 10 100 1782
Buddhist 19 15 64 1 100 719
Jain 31 13 52 4 100 109

State Andhra Pradesh 30 21 48 1 100 955
Assam 27 20 48 5 100 1158
Bihar 20 12 59 8 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 15 3 79 3 100 130
Delhi 21 18 59 1 100 685
Gujarat 37 13 43 8 100 1984
Haryana 30 16 51 4 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 54 11 35 o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 47 17 35 1 100 364
Jharkhand 21 10 60 9 100 739
Karnataka 36 21 40 3 100 1421
Kerala 31 7 58 3 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 18 17 57 9 100 466
Maharashtra 19 16 65 1 100 4649
Meghalaya 49 13 34 4 100 144
Odisha 12 8 72 7 100 982
Punjab 22 17 51 10 100 2118
Rajasthan 21 15 62 3 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 35 24 31 10 100 1504
Telangana 23 17 58 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 23 12 62 3 100 1357
West Bengal 30 10 49 11 100 2522
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How Indians View Gender Roles in Families and Society 15
Q58x. In a family, who should have the primary responsibility ...? a. to care for parents as they age
Both should Daughters-in- Sons-in-law Other/Neither/
Sons Daughters [OR] have the law (DO NOT (DO NOT Depends (DO DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL responsibility READ) READ) NOT READ)
India General Population 39 2 58 1 o o o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 39 2 58 1 o o o 100 22975
Muslim 43 2 54 1 o o 100 3336
Christian 29 4 65 1 o 1 o 100 1011
Sikh 17 1 8o 1 o o o 100 1782
Buddhist 35 2 63 o o o o 100 719
Jain 33 o 64 1 o 2 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 52 3 43 o o 2 o 100 955
Assam 35 1 62 1 o o 1 100 1158
Bihar 34 o 64 2 o o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 29 o 71 o o o o 100 130
Delhi 23 1 74 1 o o o 100 685
Gujarat 51 1 46 1 o 1 o 100 1984
Haryana 31 o 68 o o o o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 46 1 52 o o o o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 35 1 63 o o o o 100 364
Jharkhand 37 o 62 o o o o 100 739
Karnataka 60 2 35 1 o 1 o 100 1421
Kerala 25 1 72 1 o o 1 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 43 2 55 1 o o o 100 466
Maharashtra 40 1 58 o o o o 100 4649
Meghalaya 11 23 65 1 o o o 100 144
Odisha 30 2 66 1 o o o 100 982
Punjab 20 1 77 1 o o o 100 2118
Rajasthan 30 1 68 1 o o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 27 4 68 o o o 1 100 1504
Telangana 61 1 37 o o 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 51 o 49 o o o o 100 1357
West Bengal 19 7 73 1 o o o 100 2522

Pew Research Center

www.pewresearch.org




How Indians View Gender Roles in Families and Society 16

Q58x. In a family, who should have the primary responsibility ...? b. for a parent’s [[F CHRISTIAN OR MUSLIM INSERT “burial rituals”; ELSE INSERT “last

rites”]
Both should Daughters-in- Sons-in-law Other/Neither/
Sons Daughters [OR] have the law (DO NOT (DO NOT Depends (DO DK/ Refused Total N=
ASK ALL responsibility READ) READ) NOT READ)
India General Population 63 1 35 o o o o 100 29999
Religion Hindu 63 1 35 o o o o 100 22975
Muslim 74 1 24 o o 100 3336
Christian 44 2 52 1 o 1 o 100 1011
Sikh 29 1 69 o o o o 100 1782
Buddhist 46 1 53 o o o o 100 719
Jain 67 3 30 o o 1 o 100 109
State Andhra Pradesh 60 3 35 o o 1 o 100 955
Assam 56 o 41 o o o 2 100 1158
Bihar 65 o 34 o o o o 100 2609
Chhattisgarh 47 1 51 o o o 1 100 130
Delhi 56 o 43 o o o 1 100 685
Gujarat 80 1 18 o o o o 100 1984
Haryana 48 o 50 1 o o o 100 860
Himachal Pradesh 68 o 31 o o o o 100 231
Jammu & Kashmir 38 2 60 o o o o 100 364
Jharkhand 67 o 32 o o o o 100 739
Karnataka 81 2 15 o [} 1 o 100 1421
Kerala 30 1 68 o o o 1 100 867
Madhya Pradesh 72 2 25 o o o o 100 466
Maharashtra 56 1 43 o o o o 100 4649
Meghalaya 66 12 21 o o o 1 100 144
Odisha 58 o 41 o o o 1 100 982
Punjab 29 1 69 o o o 1 100 2118
Rajasthan 60 1 38 o o o o 100 2980
Tamil Nadu 56 1 42 o o o o 100 1504
Telangana 68 o 26 3 1 1 o 100 794
Uttar Pradesh 84 o 15 o o 100 1357
West Bengal 46 1 52 o o o o 100 2522
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Q66. In the last 12 months, have you personally felt discriminated against ...? a. because you are a
woman
ASK IF FEMALE (QGEN=2) Yes No DK/ Refused Total N=
India General Population 16 82 2 100 15405
Religion Hindu 16 82 2 100 11917
Muslim 16 81 3 100 1709
Christian 9 90 1 100 506
Sikh 15 82 3 100 821
Buddhist 13 86 1 100 371
State Andhra Pradesh 6 94 o 100 515
Assam 32 64 4 100 627
Bihar 17 82 2 100 1514
Delhi 22 78 1 100 332
Gujarat 7 90 3 100 947
Haryana 24 76 ) 100 428
Himachal Pradesh 24 76 o 100 123
Jammu & Kashmir 35 63 2 100 168
Jharkhand 11 88 o 100 382
Karnataka 17 83 o 100 778
Kerala 8 89 3 100 457
Madhya Pradesh 22 74 3 100 250
Maharashtra 8 92 o 100 2375
Odisha 12 86 2 100 550
Punjab 14 83 3 100 959
Rajasthan 23 77 o 100 1401
Tamil Nadu 28 71 2 100 767
Telangana 29 71 o 100 439
Uttar Pradesh 14 85 o 100 699
West Bengal 16 73 12 100 1317
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Q66. In the last 12 months, have you personally felt discriminated against ...? a. because you are a
man
ASK IF MALE (QGEN=1) Yes No DK/ Refused Total N=
India General Population 14 84 2 100 14594
Religion Hindu 14 84 2 100 11058
Muslim 14 84 2 100 1627
Christian 9 90 1 100 505
Sikh 17 82 1 100 961
Buddhist 7 92 2 100 348
State Andhra Pradesh 8 91 1 100 440
Assam 30 64 6 100 531
Bihar 12 88 1 100 1095
Delhi 21 78 1 100 353
Gujarat 3 94 3 100 1037
Haryana 23 77 o 100 432
Himachal Pradesh 4 96 o 100 108
Jammu & Kashmir 41 59 o 100 196
Jharkhand 13 86 1 100 357
Karnataka 14 85 2 100 643
Kerala 4 94 2 100 410
Madhya Pradesh 20 78 2 100 216
Maharashtra 8 92 o 100 2274
Odisha 12 87 1 100 432
Punjab 18 81 1 100 1159
Rajasthan 15 84 1 100 1579
Tamil Nadu 23 76 1 100 737
Telangana 14 86 o 100 355
Uttar Pradesh 21 79 o 100 658
West Bengal 10 83 7 100 1205
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